INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BOND TRANSPARENCY ACT OF 2017

Independent School District No. 18, Jackson County, Oklahoma (Altus Public Schools)

In accordance with the Bond Transparency Act of 2017, please see the information below:

Date of Posting: November 28, 2023

Description of Proposed Bond Projects for election on February 13, 2024:

Proposition #1

Construct, furnish, equip, and/or acquire improvements at Altus Elementary School to include but not be limited to: a safe room addition to include Special Education, English Learner, Speech Therapy, and Occupational Therapy classroom space, restrooms, and a library/media center; and improvements to the existing building to create additional instructional space

\$4,000,000

Construct, furnish, equip, and/or acquire improvements at Kiwanis Park to include but not be limited to: Phase II improvements for baseball and softball represented by a new Field House/Indoor Facility to include indoor batting and pitching space, locker rooms, restrooms, coaches offices, and concessions

\$2,700,000

Proposition #1 Total \$6,700,000

Description of Unpaid/Unfinished Bonds Previously Approved by Voters of the Jurisdiction:

As of November 28, 2023, Independent School District No. 18, Jackson County, Oklahoma, has the following bond debt outstanding:

	Original Issue		Remaining Maturities		
Bond Series	Date	Amount	Date*	Principal	Interest
Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2019	6/1/2019	\$6,000,000	6/1/2024	\$1,500,000	\$30,000
TOTAL				\$1,500,000	\$30,000
* Date is the principal payment date. Interes	st is paid semi-an	nuallv.			

Detailed Description of the Use of Previous Bond Proceeds:

Election on March 5, 2019

Proposition #1

- 1. Provide for improvements to the Altus Early Childhood Center to include, but not be limited to, construction of additional space to include classrooms and restrooms that will also serve as safe rooms.
- Provide for improvements to the Altus Primary School to include, but not be limited to, construction of additional space to include classrooms and restrooms that will also serve as safe rooms.
 - \$1,795,000
- 3. Provide for improvements to the Altus School District to include, but not be limited to, resurfacing of the existing track at Altus Junior High School.

\$250,000

4. Provide for improvements to the Altus School District to include, but not be limited to, acquiring and/or improving Kiwanis Park to include the installation of artificial turf at the existing field to accommodate baseball and softball.

\$400,000

5. Provide for improvements to the Altus School District to include, but not be limited to, playground improvements at L. Mendel Rivers Elementary, Altus Primary School, and Altus Elementary School to include site work, drainage improvements, fencing improvements, and the acquisition of playground equipment and playground safety surfacing.

\$300,000

6. Provide for improvements to the Altus School District to include, but not be limited to, acquiring security equipment district-wide as needed and as funds allow.

\$150,000

\$4,690,000

\$1,310,000

Proposition #1 Total

Proposition #2

1. Acquire transportation equipment and auxiliary transportation equipment to include, but not be limited to, student activity buses.

Proposition #2 Total	\$1,310,000				
Bonds were issued for the 2019 projects as follows:					
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2019, Dated June 1, 2019	\$6,000,000				

As of the date of this posting, there is \$1,500,000 in principal amount of bonds outstanding from the 2019 election. Such bonds mature on June 1, 2024.

Physical Locations/Site Addresses:

Altus High School 400 N. Park Avenue Altus, OK 73521

<u>Altus Junior High</u> 1601 S. South Park Lane Altus, OK 73521

Altus Intermediate School 1221 N. Howse Altus, OK 73521

L. Mendel Rivers Elementary 3000 Veterans Drive Altus, OK 73521 Altus Primary School 1200 Glenda Altus, OK 73521

<u>Altus Early Childhood Center</u> 1100 North Forest Altus, OK 73521

Altus Elementary School 1830 Sunset Drive Altus, OK 73521

<u>Kiwanis Park</u> 1000 N. Hightower Street Altus, OK 73521